A GRANT OF EASEMENT (“EASEMENT”), IN A FORM ACCEPTABLE 
TO THE CITY ATTORNEY, TO THE FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT 
COMPANY, A FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION, FOR A PERPETUAL, 
NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT OVER FOUR (4) AREAS CONTAINING 
A COMBINED TOTAL SIZE OF APPROXIMATELY ONE HUNDRED 
TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR (125,294) 
SQUARE FEET, AS LEGALLY DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT “A,” 
ATTACHED AND INCORPORATED, (COLLECTIVELY, THE 
“EASEMENT AREA”) WITHIN THE CITY OF MIAMI (“CITY”) OWNED 
PROPERTY IDENTIFIED BY FOLIO NUMBERS 01-3132-000-0090, 01-
3132-000-0095, 01-3132-000-0100, 01-3132-000-0105, MIAMI, FLORIDA

[...]

FORTH IN THE AGREEMENT, OF A PORTION OF THAT CERTAIN 
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 888 MACARTHUR CAUSEWAY, MIAMI, 
FLORIDA, FOLIO 01-3231-061-0010, SUCH PORTION CONTAINING 
APPROXIMATELY 3.2 ACRES AND LEGALLY DESCRIBED IN THE 

AGREEMENT (THE “PROPERTY”), FOR A PURCHASE PRICE OF 

TWENTY-NINE MILLION DOLLARS ($29,000,000.00), FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF A PRIVATE RESIDENTIAL AND HOTEL PROJECT 

(“PROJECT”); FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 

NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE A COMMUNITY PUBLIC BENEFITS 

AGREEMENT (“CBA”) PURSUANT TO WHICH DEVELOPER OR ITS 

AFFILIATES WILL PROVIDE CERTAIN COMMUNITY BENEFITS

[...]

MACARTHUR CAUSEWAY, MIAMI, FLORIDA (“PROPERTY”), FOR 
THE PURPOSE OF OPERATING A YACHT CLUB, SAID AGREEMENT 
TO: (1) COMMENCE ON APRIL 1, 2026 AND CONTINUE FOR AN 
INITIAL TERM OF THIRTY YEARS, WITH TWO (2) OPTIONS TO 
RENEW OF FIVE (5) YEARS EACH; (2) BE AT AN ANNUAL BASE 
RENT OF ONE HUNDRED FORTY FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 
ZERO CENTS ($144,000.00), AND PERCENTAGE RENT EQUAL TO 
TEN (10%) OF GROSS SALES EXCEEDING ONE HUNDRED AND 
TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($120,000.00) 
WITH A TWO AND HALF PERCENT (2.5%) INCREASE IN THE 
ANNUAL BASE RENT, WITH TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS MORE 
SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH IN SAID  AGREEMENT; FURTHER 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE 
ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING AMENDMENTS AND

[...]

NEGOTIATION METHODS AND PROCEDURES ARE NOT 
PRACTICABLE OR ADVANTAGEOUS FOR THE CITY OF MIAMI 
("CITY") AND WAIVING THE REQUIREMENTS FOR SAID 
PROCEDURES; AUTHORIZING GRANT FUNDS FROM THE DISTRICT 
2 COMMISSIONER'S SHARE OF THE CITY’S ANTI-POVERTY 
INITIATIVE IN A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED 
TWENTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($120,000.00) TO 
REBUILDING TOGETHER MIAMI-DADE, INC., A FLORIDA NOT FOR 
PROFIT CORPORATION ("RTMD"), IN SUPPORT OF THE SAFE AT 
HOME & TREE TRIMMING PROGRAM; FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE 
CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE ANY AND ALL 
DOCUMENTS NECESSARY, ALL IN A FORM ACCEPTABLE TO THE